
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 21 April 2016 at 
6:00pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green  

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 13 April 2016 

 
 
Membership 2015/16 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Andy Hull Councillor Joe Caluori 
Councillor Asima Shaikh Councillor Paul Convery 
 Councillor James Murray 
 Councillor Claudia Webbe 
  
 Observers 
 Councillor Theresa Debono 
 Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
 Councillor Jean-Roger Kaseki 
 (1 vacancy) 
 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

A. Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 14 

B.  
 

Matters for decision 
 

 

1.  Local Initiatives Fund awards 
 
 
 
 

15 - 22 



 
 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee will be on 7 June 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  22 March 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 March 2016 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Andy Hull, Asima Shaikh and Richard Watts 

   

Also 
present: 

Councillors 
(Observers) 

Theresa Debono 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillor Rakhia Ismail. 
 

79 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

81 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

82 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND (Item B1) 
A revised Appendix A was laid round.  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report of 
the Executive Member for Economic and Community Development, be approved in 
principle, subject the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) being 
satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
Other options considered  
None  
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  22 March 2016 
 

2 
 

83 ISLINGTON COMMUNITY CHEST: ROUND THREE GRANT AWARDS 2015/16 (Item B2) 
The report was amended on submission as follows: 
 
Replace the words “Round Two” with “Round Three” and “second” with “third” throughout 
the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Islington Community Chest third round grant awards for 2015/16 be approved to the 
organisations detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Economic 
and Community Development. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To nurture and sustain an innovative and resilient voluntary and community sector in 
Islington, by providing resources for smaller organisations that find it hard to access funding 
from other programmes. 
 
Other options considered  
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
  
 

84 COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND  2016 (Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That grants be awarded from the Community Festivals Fund for the sums indicated below 
and detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report of the Executive Member for Economic and 
Community Development for the following community festivals: 
 

Organisation Festival Amount 

St Luke’s Community Centre Whitecross Street Party £3,000 

All Change on behalf of 
Word2016 

Word 2016 Festival £1,500 

Key Changes Islington World Mental Health 
Day Festival 

£2,800 

Team Cally temporarily hosted by 
Islington Council 

The Cally Festival £3,000 

ArchWay with Words ArchWay with Words £2,500 

The Angel Canal Festival 
Management Group 

Angel Canal Festival £1,700 

Oxjam Islington Oxjam Islington Take Over £1,500 

 
Reasons for decision 
To support local organisations to develop and deliver a broad range of events that would 
provide Borough-wide benefit for local residents. 
 
Other options considered  
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 

Page 2



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  22 March 2016 
 

3 
 

 
 
 

85 ISLINGTON ASSEMBLY HALL: FREE COMMUNITY USE FOR 2016/17 (Item B4) 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) That one free hire of Islington Assembly Hall be allocated to the following organisations 
between July and September 2016: 
 

 MoveMe Dance 

 Cubitt Artists 

 Sports Islington 

 Copenhagen Youth Project 
 

(b) That the following two organisations be held in reserve, in the event that any of the 
organisations listed in resolution (a) above are not able to negotiate appropriate dates and 
timings for use of the Assembly Hall: 
 

 Islington Council Choir 

 Creative Islington 
 
Reasons for decision  
The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations through 
free use of the Assembly Hall 
 
Other options considered  
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2015-16  22 MARCH 2016

NEW PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE IN MARCH 2016

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents to 

Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (£)

Match Funding 

Details

Governance 

and Human 

Resources 

Comments

Barnsbury

Jilani Chowdhury 

/ Mouna 

Hamitouche / 

James Murray Room To Heal

Therapeutic gardening and social 

integration programme run at 

Mildmay Community Centre and 

Culpeper Community Garden.  

Funding to pay for eight weeks of 

communal meals, gardening 

supplies/equipment and office 

supplies.

15 January to 

31 December 

2016

Asylum 

seekers, 

refugees and 

users of 

Mildmay 

Community 

Centre 330 600 53,135

£18,896 UN 

Voluntary Fund 

for Victims of 

Torture, Austin 

Hope Pilkington 

Trust, City 

Bridge & 

Mildmay St 

Georges LIF, 

remainder from 

donations, 

Comic Relief & 

small grants

£2,053 LIF 

awarded to 

this project in 

January 2016.

Barnsbury

Jilani Chowdhury 

/ James Murray Barnsbury Parish

Bemerton Soul summer playscheme 

for a week in Bingfield Park (run by 5 

local churches and London City 

Mission) with a fun day and barbecue 

at the end. Funding to pay for 

barbecue food and drink, children's 

disco and equipment hire, tables and 

chairs for adults and sports 

equipment.

25 to 31 July 

2016

Children and 

young people 

in Barnsbury 

and 

Caledonian 

wards

65 children, 

30 teenagers, 

175 attending 

the fun day 850 4,000

£2,000 

Barnsbury 

Parish, £150 

Waitrose tbc, 

£1,000 tbc 

through 

fundraising or 

covered by 

parish

Bunhill

Troy Gallagher / 

Robert Khan / 

Claudia Webbe

Friends of Fortune 

Street Park

Annual Fortune Street Park 

Community Fun Day. Funding to 

contribute towards entertainment, 

activities and equipment. 2 July 2016

Local 

residents 500 to 800 1,500 4,120

£1,519 cash 

reserves and 

donations tbc, 

further 

fundraising tbc

The amount 

requested 

was £2,600.

Bunhill

Troy Gallagher / 

Robert Khan / 

Claudia Webbe

Whitbread Centre 

TRA

Annual 'Party on the Podium' with a 

barbecue and music. Funding to pay 

for food, beverages, music hire and 

printing of publicity. 30 July 2016

Advertised to 

all 138 flats in 

the centre Up to 100 600 600 Not applicable

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR MARCH VCS COMMITTEE 1

P
age 5



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2015-16  22 MARCH 2016

NEW PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE IN MARCH 2016

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents to 

Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (£)

Match Funding 

Details

Governance 

and Human 

Resources 

Comments

Bunhill

Troy Gallagher / 

Robert Khan / 

Claudia Webbe

St Luke's 

Parochial Trust

Annual Whitecross Street Party 

including outdoor urban arts 

exhibition from July to September, 

festival in July and a community arts 

outreach programme starting in April.   

Funding to contribute towards 

o
[...]
n 2016/17 each ward has an allocation of £15,000 to spend on local 
schemes. Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary 
and Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted 
by ward councillors for this financial year. 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and 
any other issues resolved. 
 

2.2 To note the amendments to ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, as listed in the 
budget summary on the last page of Appendix A. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 
based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of the previous area committees.  
 

3.2 Simultaneously a report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive. This 
included a proposal to create a Local Initiatives Fund with each ward having an allocation of £20,000 
per year to spend on local projects.  
 

3.3 In February 2015, the Executive agreed that the Local Initiatives Fund budget be reduced to £15,000 
per ward (£240,000 total). 
 

3.4 The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in their ward that lie 
Page 15

Agenda Item 1



Page 2 of 3 

outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might not otherwise receive funding. It helps 
them to address the needs of local residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilities or 
new schemes that will enhance the area. 
 

3.5 At Executive in March 2011 it was agreed that a Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Committee of 
the Executive should be set up to oversee the council’s engagement with the voluntary and community 
sector and to ensure value for money and fairness in the allocation of council resources to the sector.  
 

3.6 The VCS Committee’s terms of reference include ‘To be responsible for the allocation of the Islington 
Community Fund including…allocating the Local Initiatives Fund having regard to the recommendations 
of the relevant ward members/relevant ward partnership or neighbourhood group and on the basis that 
the funding will be allocated equally among the 16 wards making up the council’s area’. 
 

3.7 The committee agreed that each ward councillor should be given a notional allocation of the Local 
Initiatives Fund (i.e. divided equally between the councillors elected for each ward). In 2016/17 £15,000 
is available to each ward; therefore the notional allocation for each councillor is £5,000. In September 
2014 the VCS Committee agreed to introduce a minimum award of £250 per project.  
 

3.8 The Democratic Services team in the Chief Executive’s department is responsible for managing the 
Local Initiatives Fund in liaison with ward councillors and members of the VCS Committee. The team 
ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the purpose for which they are allocated. 
  

3.9 The first tranche of proposals submitted by ward councillors for this financial year is set out in Appendix 
A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks have been 
made and any other issues resolved. 
 

3.10 Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward budgets. These 
amendments are listed in the budget summary on the last page of Appendix A. 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
 The proposals
[...]
ry's 

Church, £500 

private donation, 

£2,000 Morris 

Trust tbc

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR APRIL VCS COMMITTEE 2

P
age 20



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2016-17  21 APRIL 2016

Total LIF funding requested and balance remaining

£240,000

Total allocations to be made from previous years' budgets: £13,114

Balance remaining: £253,114

New proposals for April VCS Committee: £9,799

Total amount remaining to allocate in 2016-17: £243,315

Balance:    Notes:

£15,981    Includes £981 from previous LIF allocations

£13,601

£16,500    Includes £1,500 from previous LIF allocations

£13,159    Includes £159 from previous LIF allocations

£16,000    Includes £1,000 from previous LIF allocations

£15,571    Includes £571 from previous LIF allocations

£16,105    Includes £1,105 from previous LIF allocations

£15,500    Includes £500 from previous LIF allocations

£15,000

£15,025    Includes £25 from previous LIF allocations

£14,615    Includes £615 from previous LIF allocations

£12,810    Includes £10 from previous LIF allocations

£15,000

£12,647    Includes £847 from previous LIF allocations

£20,800    Includes £5,800 from previous LIF allocations

£15,000

£243,315

Hillrise

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2016-17:

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2016-17 Balance remaining by ward:

Caledonian

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR APRIL VCS COMMITTEE 3

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	FINAL LIF Appendix A VCSC 22 3 16

	1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 21.4.16 v1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 April 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 April 2016 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Andy Hull, Asima Shaikh and Claudia Webbe 

   

Also 
present: 

Councillors 
(Observers) 

Theresa Debono and Jean-Roger Kaseki 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Shaikh was appointed to chair this meeting. 

 
Councillor Asima Shaikh in the Chair 

 

 

86 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Received from Councillors Richard Watts and Rakhia Ismail. 
 

87 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Councillor Claudia Webbe substituted for Councillor Richard Watts. 
 

88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillor Claudia Webbe declared an interest in agenda item B1 – Local Initiatives Fund – 
as a trustee of City YMCA and a trustee of St Luke’s Parochial Trust. 
 

89 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the addition of Councillor Kaseki’s name to the list of apologies, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and the chair be 
authorised to sign them. 
 

90 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS  

A revised Appendix A was laid round.  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report 
of the Executive Member for Economic and Community Development, be approved in 
principle, subject the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) 
being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved. 
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being 
returned, detailed in Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 April 2016 
 

2 
 

 
Other options considered  
None  
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.06 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


